
AaronR.Davis, Attorney
Stepltanie L Davis, Attorney

165Evergteen Lane
Pike^-ille^KY 41501

Firra^PltC (606)432-3641
tliedavisfimipUccom

January 26, 2016

JeffDerouen ^''
Executive Director public service

KY Public Service Commission COMMISSION
PO Box 615

211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RE: In the Matter of: Application for Alternative Rate
Filing ofBush Gardens Enterprises, LLC
PSC Case No. 2015-00306

Mr. Derouen,

Enclosed please fmd for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced
case an original and five (5) copies ofBush Gardens' Supplemental Information
for Answers to Attorney General's Initial Requests for Information, "Exhibit 1" in
this supplement is "Exhibit 9" in Bush Gardens' Answers to Commission Staffs
Request for Information, filed with the Commission on December 4, 2015.

Do not hesitate to contact me ifyou have any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

Aaron R. Davis

Enclosure

Aaion R. Da\is Stephanie L Da^^s
ada\ds@thedavisfirmpllc.coni sdavis@theda\TsficmpIlcxom



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

JAN 2 7 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF BUSH GARDENS CASE NO. 2015-00306

ENTERPRISES, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF
INITIAL SEWER RATES PURSUANT TO THE

ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURES

FOR SMALL UTILITIES AND TARIFF

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR ANSWERS TO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S

INITIAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

To: Jeff Derouen, Executive Director
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, KY 40601

Comes now Bush Gardens Enterprises, LLC ('^ush Gardens"), by counsel, andpursuant to

instruction four (4) on the Attorney General's Initial Requests for Information (receiving or

generating additional information), hereby provides supplemental information for itsprevious

Answers to the AttorneyGeneral's Initial Request for Information:

QUESTION:

3. Please reference the Application generally.
a. Please explain if the sewage treatment plant in question has beenin compliance

with all applicable laws and regulations?
b. Explain whether the operators of the BushGarden Subdivision sewage treatment

plant have been investigated or cited for any issues?
c. Where does the sewage plant discharge?
d. Where is the sewage plant permitted to discharge?



ORIGINAL ANSWER TO NO. 3a: The plant in question has been cited for non-

compliance. This citing occurred about two years ago.

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO 3a: The Bush Gardens treatment plant has been

citied multiple times for noncompliance. Please see Bush Gardens notice of violations

attached as Exhibit 1. We have requested all notice ofviolations from the Division of

Water. Exhibit 1 is all that we have received to date.

Witnesses prepared to Answer: Linda Bowling and David Bowling

ORIGINAL ANSWER TO NO. 3b: The "Operator" used broadly is Bush Gardens.
Bush Gardens owner is Linda Bowling. Linda Bowling has never been investigated or
cited for any issues. Mike Conley is the operator of Bush Garden Subdivision in the more
strict sense ofoperating the sewage treatment plant. We do not know if Mike Conley has
ever been investigated or cited for any issues.

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO 3b: The "Operator" used broadly is Bush Gardens.
Bush Gardens owner is LindaBowling. Linda Bowling has been cited for noncompliance
issues with Bush Gardens as shown on the attached, Exhibit 1 and the supplemental
answer to question 3a above. Mike Conley is the operator of Bush Garden Subdivision in
the more strict sense ofoperating the sewage treatment plant. We do not know if Mike
Conley has ever been investigated or cited for any issues.

ORIGINAL ANSWER TO NO. 3c: The sewage plant discharges in Toms Creek.

There is no supplemental answer to Original Answer to No. 3c.

Witnesses prepared to Answer: Linda Bowling and David Bowling

ORIGINAL ANSWER TO NO. 3d: The sewage plant is permitted to discharge in
Toms Creek.

There is no supplemental answer to Original Answer to No. 3d.

Witnesses prepared to Answer: Linda Bowling and David Bowling



EXHIBIT # 1



Steven L. Beshear

Governor

m

Leonard K. Peters

SECRETARY

Energy AND Environment Cabinet

Department for Environmental Protection

Division of Water
233 Birch St

Hazard. KY41701-2115
www.kentucky.gov

Certified No. 7009 2820 0003 6159 0189
Return Receipt Requested

..Bush Gardens Subd...
Ann: Linda Bowling
PO Box 248

Hagerhill,KY 41222

Dear Bush Gardens Subd:

June 25,2015

Re: Notice ofViolation

AIID: 34976

AI Name: Bush Gardens Subd
Activity ID: ENV20150001
Pemiit NO.KY0103853

Johnson County, KY

The Kentucky Department for .Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of
Violation for violations discovered atyour facility. Please review this Notice ofViolation carefully to ensure that
all remedial measures arecompleted by the specified deadlines.

ThisNOV is being issued as a resultof an inspection conducted on 04/13/2015.
All laboratory analyses required to demonstrate compliance with the conditions ofthis permit shall be performed by

aDivision ofWater (DOW) certified general wastewater laboratory and field-only laboratory. Compliance with this
requirement shall commence on January 1,2015 for analyses performed by ageneral wastewater laboratoiy and January 1,
2016 for a field-only wastewater laboratories. The deadline for submitting a completed application is October 1,2014 for a

.general wastewater laboratory and October .1,2015 for a field^nly wastewater laboratory.

For information or questions regarding thecertification process, contact FrankHal!at 502-564-3410 or email at
DOWLabCertification^kv.gov. Required documents can befound at
http://water, lev. gov/permittin^/Pases/WasteWaterCertification.aspx.

Your cooperation and attention tothis matter isappreciated. Ifyou have any questions, please contact me
at 606-435-6022.

Sincerely,

Joshua George,

KenruckyUnbridledSpirit,com tmMtSLeo .AnEqual Oppominity Employer M/F/I)



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTtCKY
Energy and Environment Cabinet

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT.AL PROTECTION
Division of Water

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

To: Bush Gardens Subd

Ann: Linda Bowling
PO Box 248

Hagerhill, KY 41222

AiName: Bush Gardens Subd AID): 34976 Activity ID: EN\'20150001
Discovery ID: CrN2015000I County: Johnson
Enforcement Case ID:

Date<s) ViolatioQ(s) Observed: 04/13/2015

This is to advise tliaiyouare in violation of tlie provisions cited below:

1 Violation Description forSubject Item GlNSOOOOOOOOOl Wasterwater/lnspectioo/Field
StaffA\'WTP(KPDES Individual):
Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittee shall at all limes properly operate and maintain all
facilities and systems oftreatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed orused by die
permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions ot this permit. Proper operation and maintenance also
includes adequate laboratory conirois. and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision
requires the operation ofback-up orauxiliary facilities orsimilar systems which are installed by a permittee
only when the operation isnecessarv to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit. [401 KAR
5:065 Section 2(1)] As in [40 C.F.R. 122.41(e)].

Descriptioo of Noo Compliance:
The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as required. .At the time of the inspection the
facility was operating. The aeration basin was aerating. The basin appeared light in color and appeared to
be underloaded. The clarifierwas being aerated due to an air line leak leading to the skimmer. The clarifier
was notable to function properly dueto the mixing caused by theair leak. Solids were settling out in the
chlorine contact chamber. The discharge pipe for the plant has been broken. The plant now discharges onto
the ground near the plant. The effluent is ponding and causing the area to stand in water. Nearby residents
spoke with us during the inspection and expressed concerns of odor and disease transmission through
mosquitoes and insects. The KPDES permit indicates the facility should discharge directly into Tom's
Creek. The effluent pipe should be repaired to alleviate these issues.

The remedial measurefs), and datefs) to be completed by are as follows:
The permittee must, at all times, properly operate & maintain the facility. The facility must be operated so
that the effluent meets all KPDES permit limits. The effluent shall be discharged to the tributary named in
the permit and should not be discharged onto the ground. With proper approval(s) from the Division of
Water, upgrale/update the facility in order to meet the regulatory requirements and facility permit
conditions. ByJuly 31. 2015, the permittee shall submit a written notification to the undersigned that the
permittee complies with ail requirementsof its permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measuresor
repeated violationsof this requirementmay subject you and/or your company to an immediate referral to
the Divisionof Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

Violations of the abovecitedstatute(s) and/or reguiation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation.
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 perday perviolation depending on the statutes/regulations
violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent
additional remedial measures from being required.
If you have questions or need further informaiion. write or call the undersigned:



Issued By:

_._IsOTed By:

Division of Water
Hazard Regional Office

233 Birch St

Hazard, KY4170i-2115
606-435-6022(8;00 AM - 4:30 PM)

JoshuaGeorge, Environmental Inspector

Joshua George, Environmental Inspector
Date: June 25,2015

Damon White, Environmental Control Supervisor
Date: June 25,2015

HowDelivered: Certified MailCertified/Registered # 70092820 0003 6159 0189



Energy and Environment Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection

Division of Water
Wastewater Inspection Report

AI ID: 34976 AI Type: RESIDENCE- Subdivision (nee)
AI Name: Bush Gardens Subd

AI Address: 1559 Sitka Rd

City: Sitka, State: Kentucky Zip: 41255
County: Johnson Regional Office: Hazard Regional Office
Latitude: 37.S881U Longitude: -82.822194
Site Contact: Mike Conley
Title: Operator Phone #:

- — Inspection Type: WW-Routlne-Min-Nmun Activity #: .CIN20150G01 .
Incident IDs:

InspectionStart Date: April 13,2015Time: 10:45 AMEnd Date; April 13,2015Time: 11:30 AM
Site/Permit ID: KY0103853

Lead DEP Investigator: Joshua George
Other DEP Investigators:
External Investigators:
Persons Interviewed: Mike Conley

General Comments: An inspection wasconducted at the Bush Gardens WWTP. Thefacility is a 0.008
MGD extended aeration package treatment plant. Mike Conley, the certified operator, wasnotpresent at the
time of the inspection. At the time of theinspection the facility wasoperating. Theaeration basin was
aerating. Thebasin appeared light in color andappeared to be underloaded. Theclarifier w^ being aerated
dueto an air line leak leading to theskimmer. The clarifier wasnot able to function properly dueto the
mixing caused by the air leak. Solids were settling out in the chlorine contact chamber. Chlorine and de-
chlorination tablets were present in the system. Thedischarge pipe for the plant has been broken. Theplant
now discharges onto the groundnear the plant. The effluent is ponding and causing the area to stand in
water. Nearbyresidents spoke with us during the inspection and expressedconcerns of odor and disease
transmission through mosquitoes andinsects. TheKPDES pennit indicates the facility should discharge
directly into Tom's Creek. The effluent pipe should be repaired to alleviate these issues. No DMR
excursions were noted for the past two quarters. The KPDES permit was reviewed and is valid through
•December 31,2017.-
Overall Compliance Status: Out of Compliance- NOV

Investigation Results
SI: AI0034976

SI Description:
Inspector Comment:
SI: GINSl KPDES Individual

SI Description: Wasterwaier/Inspection/Field Staff/WWTP
Inspector Comment;
Requirement: Does the facility hold the proper KPDES permit?. [401 KAR 5:055 Section 2]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment: TheKPDES permit was reviewed andis valid throu^ December 31. 2017.
Requirement: Is the facility being operatedunderthe supervision of a properlycertifiedoperator? [401 KAR5:010
Section 1]. [401 KAR 5:010 Section 1]
Compliance Status: C-NoViolations observed



Comment: Mike Conley is the cemfied Class ni operator. #12880.
Requirement: Is the collection system under the primary responsibility ofan individual who holds an
active collection system certification at the level appropriate for the size ofthe treatment facility receiving the waste'?
[401KAR5:010Section2].[40iKAR5:010Section2] °
Compliance Status: N-NotApplicable
Comment:

Requirement: Isthe fecility being properly operated and maintained as specified inregulation 5:065? This includes:
(a) proper operation and maintenance ofall facilities, systems oftreatment and control, mid related appurtenances
•which are installed orused by the permittee to achieve compliance with permit conditions;
(b) proper operation and maintenance also includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance
procedures; (c) this provision also requires the
operation ofback-up orauxiliary facilities orsimilar systems which are installed by apennittee only when the
operation is necessary toachieve compliance with the conditions ofthe permit. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2fl)l [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: V-Oul of Compiiahce-NOV
Comment: The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as required. At the time ofthe inspection tiie
fecility was operating. The aeration basin was aerating. The basin appeared light in color and appeared to be
underloaded. The clarifier was being aerated due to anairline leak leading to the skimmer. The clarifier was not able to
function properly due to the mixing caused by the airleak. Solids were settling out inthe chlorine contact chamber.'
The discharge pipe for the plant has been broken. The plant now discharges onto the ground near the plant. The effluent
is ponding and causing the area to stand in water. Nearby residents spoke with us during the inspection and expressed
concerns ofodor and disease transmission through mosquitoes and insects. The KPDES permit indicates the facility
should discharge directly into Tom's Creek. The effluent pipe should be repaired to alleviat'* these issues.
R^uirement: Are the disinfection unit(s) maintained and operated properly to allow for compliance with permit
conditions? [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11]. [401 KAR 5:005 Semion 11]
Compiiance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment: Solids were settling out in the chlorine contact chamber. Chlorine and de-chlorination tablets were present
in the system.
Requirement: Have pollutants entered the waters ofthe Commonwealth? [KRS 224.70-110]. [KRS 224.70-110]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment: There was no evidence that pollutants had entered the receiving strgam
Requirement: Have surface waters been aesthetically orotherwise degraded? [401 KAR 10:031 Section 2]. [401
KAR 10:031 Section 2]
Compiiance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment: No visible degradation was observed in the receiving stream. The plant effluent is ponding around the
plant. ^

Documentation

B Photos taken
n Documents obtained from facility
0 Samples taken by outside source
1 I Request for Submission ofDocument

Inspector:

Date:

Received By: Title:

Delivery Method: Certified Mail
Certified Mail Number: 7009 2820 0003 6159 0189

• Record ofvisual determination ofopacity
l~l Samples taken byDEP
n Regional office instrument readings taken
i~l Other documentation

06/24/2015

.Date:

AI#: 34976 Page 2 Activity #CIN2015000I



Steven L. Beshear LeonardK. Peters
Governor secretary

Energy AND Environment Cabinet

Department for Environments Protection

Division of Water
233 Birch St

Hazard. KY 417012115
vvww.kentucky.gov

October 16, 2014

Mr. David L Bowling
Bush Gardens Subd

P.O. Box 248

tkger Hill, Kentucky 41222

RE; Bush Gardens Subd —34976

Permit No.: KY0103853
Johnson County, Kentucky
Activity ID: CIN20140003

Dear Mr. David L Bowling:

Attached foryour information and records is a copy ofthe WW CEI-Minor Mun performed at Bush Gardens
- Subd on October 15, 2014.

Theplant was found to be insatisfactory condition at the time of inspection. The plant did have two permit
violations during the period reviewed. During the second quarter the plant wasoutof compliance on TSS andammonia.
All laboratory analyses required to demonstrate compliance with the conditions of this permit shall beperformed bya Division of
Water(DOW)cenifiedgeneralwastewater laboratoiy and field-only laboratory. Compliance with this requirement shall commence
on January 1,2015 foranalyses performed bya general wastewater laboratory andJanuary 1,2016 for a field-only wastewater
laboratories. Thedeadline forsubmitting a completed application is October 1,2014 for a general wastewater laboratoiy and
October 1,2015 for a field-only wastewater laboratory.

- -If-youjiave.any questions .or comments.conceming this inspection, please contact theHa^d Regional Office
at: (606) 435-6022. ' - - -

Sincerely,

Lee Pigman
Environmental Inspector
Hazard Regional Office

' Division ofWater

DLP

KentuckyUnbridlcdSpiritcoffl ' ^unB/ticLeo spinrr^. AnEqual Opportunity Employer M/F/D



Energy and Environment Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection

Division of Water
Wastewater Inspection Report

Al ID: 34976 AI Type: RESIDENCE- Subdivision(nee)
AI Name: Bush Gardens Subd

AI Address: 1559 Sitka Rd

City: Sitka. State: Kentucky Zip: 41255
County: Johnson Regional Office: Hazard Regional Office
Latitude; 37.888111 Longitude: -82.822194
Site Contact: Dave & Linda Bowling
Title: Owner Phone #:

Inspection Type: WW CEI-Minor Mun Activity#: CIN20140003
Incident IDs:

Inspection Surt Date: October 15. 2014 Time; 01:00 PM End Date: October 15.2014 Time: 01:45 PM
Site/Permit ID: KYO103853

Lead DEP Investigator: Lee Pigman
Other DEP Investigators: David Slone; Ronnie Shell
External Investigators:
Persons Interviewed:

General Comments: Theplant receives very little flow. Theclarifier and theeffluent were murky and
solids appeared to be passing through thechlorine contact unit. The color of the aeration unit was light but
did not appear septic. TheOMR review indicated theplant had twopermit violations during lastyear. The
facility was outof compliance on BOD and TSS during the second quarter of 2014.
Overall Compliance Status: Out of Comp- Viol documented

Investigation Results
SI: A10034976

SI Description:
Inspector Comment:
Requirement: Does the facility holdthe proper KPDES pennii?, [401 K.4R 5:055 Section 2]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment: Permit isvalid thru Dec 31 2017
Requirement: Have all required permits been obtained from the Divisionof Water prior to the construction or
modification of the l^ility? [401 KAR 5:005 Section I]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:
Requirement: Is the facility beingoperatedunderthe supervision of a properly certified operator? [401 IC'\R 5:010
Section 1J
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment;
Requirement: Is the collection system under the primary responsibilityof an individualwho holds an
activecollection system certification at the level appropriate for the size of the treatment facilitv' receiving the waste?
[401 KAR 5:010 Section 2]
Compliance Status: N-Not .^pplicable
Comment: The collection system does not require a cenified operator due to the size of the system.
Requirement: Doesthe permittee retain records of all monitoring information including: the date,exact place, and
time of samplingor measurements; the name of the individual who perfbrmed the sampling or measurements; the dates
and times analyses were performed; the name of the individual who performed the analyses; the analytical technique



or methods used; the results ofthe analyses; all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart
recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation; copies ofall reports required by this pennir, and records ofall
data used tocomplete the application for this permit, for the period required bythe cabinet and ata minimum ofatleast
three (3) years from the date ofthe sample, measmement, report, or application? [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Is the facility required to prepare and implement agroundwater protection plan (GPP) as specified in
regulation 401 KAR 5:037? Ifyes, does the facility have a GPP? [401 KAR 5:037 Section 3]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement; Is the permittee reporting monitormg results to the cabinet at the intervals specified in the perraif? [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compilance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Are the monitormg results reported tothe cabinet on a Discharge Monitormg Report (DMR)*? [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: If the permittee monitors any pollutant more frequently than required by the permit, using test
procedures approved under 40 CFR Part 136 oras specified in the permit, are the results ofthis monitoring included in
the calculation and reporting ofthe data submitted inthe OMR? [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Are the calculations for all limitations which require averaging ofmeasurements utilizing an arithmetic
mean unless otherwise specified bythe Cabinet inthepermit? [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Isthe permittee incompliance for the reporting ofspills, bypasses, and non-compliance according 401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Did the facility notify the Division ofWater by the most rapid means available whenever, by reason of
emergency oraccident, a spill ordischarge occurs which results inpollution ofthe waters of the Commonwealth? [401
KAR 5:015 Section 2]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Is the facility being properly operated andmaintained as specified inregulation 5:065? This includes:
(a) proper operation and maintenance ofall facilities, systems oftreatment and cond-ol, and related appurtenances
which are installed orused by the permittee toachieve compliance with permit conditions;
(b) proper operation and maintenance also includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance
procedures; (c) this provision also requires the
operation ofback-up orauxiliary facilities orsimilar systems which are installed by apermittee only when the
operation isnecessary to achieve compliance with the conditions ofthe permit. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Are the disinfection unit(s) maintained and operated properly toallow for compliance with permit
conditions? [401 KAR5:005 Section II]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Does the flow measuring device measure all flow received at the WWTP? For large wastewater
f^ilities (average daily design capacity >50, 000 gpd), is flow measured by an indicating, recording, and totalizing
flow measuring device? [401 KAR5:005 Section 12]
Compliance Status: N-Not Applicable
Comment:

Requirement; Isa source of waterprovided forcleanup? If potable water is used, is a backflow preventor installed to

A]^: 34976 . Page 2 Activity #C!N20i40003



protect the watersupply? [401 KAR5:005 Section10(6)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Has fencing with a lockable gate been installed around the wastewater treatment plant? [401 KAR
5:005 Section 10(7)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violatioi^ observed
Comment:

Requirement: Has anall-weather access road been installed toallow access tothe wastewater treatment plant? Isthe
road adequately maintained to allow access to the facility for operation and maintenance activit>'? [401 KAR 5:005
Section 10(8)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Requirement: Sewage sludge. Did the facility meet the requirements governing the disposal ofsewage sludge from
publicly owned treatment works, inaccordance with 40CFR Part 503? [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(4)]
Compliance Status: N-Not Applicable
Comment:

Requirement; Isthe effluent in compliance with KPDES permit limitations? Do the Discharge Monitoring Reports
indicate KPDES permit violations? [401 KAR5:065 Section 2(l)j. [401 KAR5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: D-Out of Compliance-Violations Documented
Comment: The facility has failed to comply with the effluent limitations contained inthepermit. The facility was out
of compliance on BOD and TSS during the second quarter of2014.
Requirement: Are samples taken incompliance with the monitoring requirements and taken at thefollowing
location(s): nearest accessible point after final treattnent, butpriorto actual discharge or mixing with receiving waters?
Are the samples representative of plant flow? Are flow proportioned samples obtained when required by the KPDES
pemut? Are grab samples collected according to the KPDES permit requirements? Are composite samples collected
andanalyzed according to the KPDES permit conditions? Are samples collected according to KPDES permit
requirements? [40! KAR 5:065 Section2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment;
Requirement: Arethefacility sample collection procedures adequate? Are the samples collected inproper
containers, preserved, and refrigerated properlv? Are allsamples analyzed within the allowed holding times? [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:
Requirement: Is the facility sampling in accordance with sampling requirements specified for biomonitoriog in the
KPDES permit conditions? [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status; C-No Violations observed
Comment:
Requirement: Have pollutants enteredthe waiere of the Commonwealth? [KRS224.70-110]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment: "
Requirement: Have surface waters been aesthetically or otherwise degraded? [401 KAR 10:031 Section 2]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:
Requirement: Is the permittee in compliance withall permit conditions? [401 KAR5:065Section2]
Compliance Status: C-No Violations observed
Comment:

Documentation

I I Photos taken
I i Documents obtained from facility
i~l Samples taken by outsidesource
O Request for Submission ofDocuments

Inspector:

AI#: 34976 Page 3

n Record ofvisual determination ofopacity
• Samples taken byDEP
i I Regional office Instrument readings taken
n Other documentation

Activity #CiN20140003 :



Date: 11/14/14

Received By: Title: Date:
Delivery Method:
Certified Mail Number:

AI#: 34976 Page4 Activity ^C1N20140003



Steven L. Beshear

Governor

Energy and Environment Cabinet
Department FOR Environmentai Protection

Division of enforcement

300 Fair Oaks Lane

Frankfort Kentucky 40601

www.kentuekv.aov

February 25,2013

Leonard K. Peters

SECRETARY

CERTIFIED MAIL No, 7011 3500 0002 9112 6213
Return Receipt Requested

Bush Gardens Subdivision
Linda Bowling
PO Box 248

Hagerhni,KY 41222

Dear Ms. Bowling:

Re: Notice ofViolation

AIID: 34976

AIName: Bush Gardens Subd
Activity ID: ENV20120002
Facility No. KY0103853
Johnson County, KY

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of
Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice ofViolation carefully to ensure that
all remedial measures arecompleted bythespecified deadlines.

Your cooperation and attention to this matter Is appreciated. Ifyou have any questions, please contact me
at (502) 564-2150, extension 3230.

—• - ...Sincerely, _

MMR/ib

Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridlcdSpirit.com

Michelle M. Rice, Enforcement Specialist
Compliance and OperationsBranch

UN0R10L£0 SPIRIT An Pniial Onnnrtnnitv Finn1nv<«r M/F/n



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT CABINET

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Division of Enforcement

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

To: Bush Gardens Subdivision

Linda Bowling
PC Box 248

Hagerhill, KY41222

AIName: Bush Gardens Subd AIID: 34976 Activity ID: ENV20120002
Countj': Johnson
Facility Number: KY0103853
Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 12/10/2012

This isto advise that you are in violation ofthe provisions cited below:

1 Violation Description forSubject Item AI000000034976():
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the
pollution of the waters of tlie Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in
contravention ofany ofthe provisions ofthis chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Nod Compliance:
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065. which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by failing to comply with
the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0103853, Outfall 001-1, for Total Ammonia
Nitrogen (TAN) during the 1st Quarter (January - March) and the 3rd Quarter (July - September)
2012. The permitted limits for TAN Concentration during the months ofNovember through April
are a monthly average of 10 mg/l and a daily maximum of 15 mg/1. The reported result was a
monthly average of 14.50 mg/1 for the 1st Quarter 2012. The permitted limits for TAN
Concentration during the months ofMay through October are a monthly average of4 mg/1 and a
daily maximum of6 mg/1. The reported results were a monthly average of 6.98 mg/1 and a daily
maximumof 6.98 mg/1 for the 3rd Quarter 2012.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed byare as follows:
Bush Gardens Subdivision shall develop and submit a Corrective Action Plan: Due 4/1/2013. This
plan shall provide adetailed written explanation ofreasons for the violation, what is being done to
maintain compliance at the facility, and a proposed schedule specifying when the corrective actions
are to be completed. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs, [KRS 224.70-110]

2 Violation Description for Subject Item AI000000034976():
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in
contravention ofany ofthe provisions ofthis chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]



AI: Bush Gardens Subd — 34976

Descriptioo ofNon Compliance:
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), by falling to comply with
the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0103853, Outfall 001-1, for Total Suspended
Solids (TSS) during the 2nd Quarter (April - June) 2012. The permitted limits for TSS
Concentration are a 30-day average of 30 mg/1 and a maximum weekly average of 45 mg/1. The
reported result was a 3D-day average of 37 mg/1.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
Bush Gardens Subdivisionshall develop and submit a Corrective Action Plan: Due 4/1/2013. This
plan shall providea detailed written explanation of reasons for the violation, what is being done to
maintaincompliance at the facility, and a proposed schedule specifyingwhen tlie corrective actions
are to be completed. The KDEP will continue to monitoryour DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

3 Violation Description for Subject Item AI000000034976():
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, pennit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in
confravention ofany of the provisions ofthis chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), byfailing to comply with
theterms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0103853, Outfall 001-1, forE. Coli during the
2nd Quarter (April - June) 2012. The permitted limits for E. Coli Concentration are a 30-day
geometric mean of 130 per lOOmI and a 7-day geometric mean of 240 per lOOml. The.reported
results were a 30-day geometric mean of 2420per lOOmI and a 7-day geometric mean of 2420per
lOOml.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
Bush Gardens Subdivision shall develop and submit a Corrective Action Plan: Due 4/1/2013. This
plan shall provide a detailed written explanation of reasons for tlie violation, what is being done to
maintain compliance at thefacility, and a proposed schedule specifying when thecorrective actions
aretobecompleted. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

4 Violation Description forSubject ItemAIG000000349760:
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the
waters of tlie Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the
cabinet or in contravention of any of the nileSj regulations, permits, or orders of tlie cabinet or in
contravention of anyof theprovisions of this chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Description of Non Compliance:
Failing to comply with 401 KAR 5:065, which cites 40 CFR 122.41(a), byfailing to comply with
the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit No. KY0103853, Outfall 001-1, for Biochemical
Oxygen Demand (BOD) during the2nd Quarter (April - June) 2012. Thepermitted limits for BOD
Concentration are a 30-day average of 30 mg/I and a maximum weekly average of 45 mg/1. The
reported result was a 30-day average of42 mg/1.
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Al: Bush Gardens Subd ~ 34976

The remedial measure(s), aod date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
Bush Gardens Subdivision shalldevelop arid submit a Corrective Action Plan: Due 4/1/2013. This
plan shall provide a detailed written explanation of reasons for the violation, what is being done to
maintain compliance at thefacility, and a proposed schedule specifying when thecorrective actions
areto becompleted. TheKDEP will conlihue to monitor your DMRs. [KRS 224.70-110]

Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation.
Violations cany civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations
violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their
deadlines does not provide exemption from liribijify for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent
additional remedial measures from being repHlred.
Ifyou have questions orneed fiirther information, write orcall the undersigned:

Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Enforcement

300 Fair Oaks Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601
502-564-2150 extension 3230 (8:15AM- 4:15 PM)

• Michelle Rice, Eiiforcemenl Specialist

Issued By:
Michelle M. Rice

Environmental Enforcement Specialist
Compliance and Operations Branch
Date: Februaiy 25, 2013

How Delivered: Certified Mail Certified/Registered MlOW 35000002 9112 6213
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COMMONWEA1.TH OF KENTUCKY
ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLFBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Division of Water

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

To: Mrs. Linda Bowling
PC Box 230

Hagerhili, KY 41222

AI Name: Bush Gardens Subd AI ID: 34976 Activity ID: ENV20070002
County: Johnson
Enforcement Case ID:

Date(s) Viol8tion<s) Observed: 07/24/2007

This is to advise that youare in violation of the provisions cited below:

1 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSOOOOOOOOOlWasterwater/lnspection/Field
SUfeWWTP(KPDES Individual):
Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittee shall atall times properly operate and maintain all
facilities and systems oftreatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the
permittee to achieve compliance with theconditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance also
includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision
requires the operation ofback-up orauxiliary facilities orsimilar systems which are installed by a permittee
only when the operation isnecessary toachieve compliance with the conditions ofthe permit. [401 KAR
5:065 Section 1(5)]

Descriptiou of Non Compliance:
Skimmer was not operating at the lime of inspection. Excessive solids have built up in boththeclarifier and
disinfection chamber.

The remedial mea$ure(s)« and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
Properly operate and maintain thewastewater treatment facility according to Division of Water regulations
and conditions of the KPDES permit. Come into compliance immediately upon receipt of thisnotice. [401
KAR 5:065 Section 1(5)]

2 ViolationDesciiptioD for Subject Item GINSOOOOOOOOOlWasterwater/Inspection/Field
Staf£/WWTP<KPDES individual):
All wastewater treatment plants shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements:
An ultraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a chlorinalion system
with a flow or demand proportional feed system. The chlorine contact tank shall have a minimum
detention lime of thirty (30) minutes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on the peak
hourly flow, whichever requires the largertank size, wastewatertreatment plants shall also have a
dechlorinationsystem with a flow or demandproportional feed system if necessary to meet the effluent
limits; or a chlorination system with a manually controlled feed system and a flow equalization basin
designed to eliminate the diurnal flow variations. [401 KAR 5:(X)5 Section 11 (1)]

Description of Non Compliance:
Excessive amount of solids have built up inside the disinfection unit.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
Properly maintain the disinfection unit seiv'ing this wastewater treatment facility according to Division of
Water regulations and conditions of the KPDES permit. Come into compliance immediately upon receipt of
this notice. [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11(1)]



Violations ofthe above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to acivil penalty per day per violation.
Violations cany civil penalties ofup to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations?
violated. In addition, violations may beconcurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period ofremediation, nor prevent
additional remedial measures from being required.
If you have questions orneed fmther information, write orcall the undemigned:

Issued By:

Issued By:

Division ofWater

Hazard Regional Office
233 Birch St

Hazard, KY 41701
606435-6022 (8:00 AM- 4:30PM)

Paul Rogers, Environmental Inspector

led by Paul f^ogere
Approvelt

Paul Rogers, Environmental Inspector
Date: July 24,2007

^ E-Sloned by Roser Martin 1?!

Roger Martin, Environmental ControlSupervisor
Date: July 24,2007

How Delivered: Certified Letter Certified/Registered # 7000 1670 0008 4231 0700



Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection

Division ofWater
Wastewater Inspection Report

AI10: 34976 AIType: RESIDENCE- Subdivision (nec)
AI Name: Bush Gardens Subd

AI Address; 1559SitkaRd
City: Sitka, State: Kentucky Zip: 41255
County: Johnson Regloiial Office: Hazard Regional Office
Latitude: 37.888111 Longitude: -82.822194
Site Contact: Linda Bowling

- Title: Operator " Phone #: 606 789-6800
InspectionType: WW Routine-Min Nmun Activity #: CIN20070002
Incident IDs:

Inspection Start Date: July 24,2007 Time: 08:30 AM EndDate: July 24,2007 Time: 09:15 AM
Site/Permit ID: KY0103853

Lead DEP Investigator: Paul Rogers
Other DEP Investigators:
External Investigators:
Persons Interviewed:

General Comments: Routine inspection conducted on 07/24/2007 onthe wastewater tr^tment plant
serving the Bush Gardens subdivision on Tobacco Road near Sikta, inJohnson County. The fecility now has
a properly certified operator inLinda Bowling. The facility was inoperation at the time of inspection.
Fencing was inplace around the facility. Aeration basin had good coloration. Chlorine tablets were present
inthe chlorine tubes. However, the facility had the following problems atthe time ofinspection. The
skimmer was not operating, allowing anexcessive amount ofsolids tobuild up inthe clarifier. Excessive
solids were also observed throughout the disinfection chamber. Weeds were beginning togrow ii^ide the
disinfection chamber and inside the aeration basin. A notice ofviolation will be issued.
Overall Compliance Status: Out ofCompliance-NOV

Investigation Results
SL AI0034976 . - ..

SI: GINSI Routine inspection conducted on07/24/2007 onthe wastewater heatment plant serving the Bush Garden
subdivision onTobacco Road near Sikta, inJohnson County.The facility now hasa properly certified operator inLinda
BowIing.The fecility was in operation at the time of inspection. Fencing was in place around the fecility. Aeration
basin had goodcoloration. Chlorine tablets were present in thechlorine tubes. However, the facility thefollowing
problems at thetime of inspection. The skimmer was notoperating, allowing anexcessive amount of^lids tobuildup
in theclarifier. Excessive solids were also observed throughout the disinfection chamber. Weeds were beginning to
grow inside the disinfection chamber and inside the aeration basin.Anotice ofviolation will beissued.
Requirement: R/OC (1)- Is the fecility beingoperated under thesupervision of a properly certfied operator?. [401
KAR 5:010 Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status: No Violations observed
Comment: Linda Bowling is the certified operator for this facility.
Requirement: R/OM(1) - Is thefacilitybeingproperlyoperatedandmaintained as specifiedin regulation5:065?
This includes: (a) proper operation
and maintenance ofall fecilities, systems of treatment and control,and relatedappurteimnces whichare installedor
used by the permittee to achieve compliance with permit conditions;
(b) proper operation and maintenance also includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate qmlity asstirance



procedures; (c) this provision also requires die
operation ofback-up orauxiliary facilities orsimilar systems which are installed by apermittee only when the
operation is necessary to achieve con^liance with the conditions ofthe permit [401 KAR 5:065 Section 1(5)1
ComplianceStatus: Outof Compliance-NOV
Comment: Skimmer was not operating at the lime ofinspection. Excessived solids have built up in both the clarifier
and disinfection chamber.

Requirement: R/OM (2) -Are the disinfection unit(s) maintained and operated properly to allow for compliance with
permit conditions? . [401 KAR 5:005 Section.ll(l)]
ComplianceStatus: Outof Compliance-NOV
Comment: Excessive amountofsolidshavebuilt up insidethe disinfection unit.
Requirement: R/DE (1) - Is the effluent causing degradation ofthe waters ofthe Commonwealth 401 KAR 5'031
Section 2 (1)(a,b, c, &d). [401 KAR 5:031 Section 2]
Compliance Status: No Violations observed
Comment: Effluent appeared clear and did not have an objectionable odor. -

Documentation

^ Photos taken
Q Documents obtained from facility
D Samples taken byoutside source
D Requestfor Submission ofDocuments

Inspector:

^.E^l^ed by Paui-Rogers
IFY aolhenticlty'wipi Approvelt

Date: 7/24/2007

Received By: Title:

Delivery Method: Certified Letter
Certified Mail Number: 7000 1670 0008 4231 0700

AI#: Page 2

• Record ofvisual determination ofopacity
• Samples taken by DEP
O Regional office Instrument readings taken
Q Other documentation

.Date:

Activity #CIN2007()002



Ernie Fletcher Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet
Governor department for ENVfRONMEKTAi. PROTECiiON

Division of Water

233 Birch St
Hazairi, KY 41701

www.kentucky.gov

Teresa J. Hill

Secretary

April 20,2007

Certified No. 7000 1670 0008 4231 0762
Return Receipt Requested

Mr. David Bowling
PO Box 230

Hagerhili, KY 41222

Dear Mr. David Bowling:

Re: Notice ofViolation

AIID: 34976

AI Name: Bush Gardens Subd

Activity ID: ENV20070001
Permit No. KYD103853
Johnson County, KY

TheKentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of
Violation forviolations discovered atyour fecility. Please review this Notice ofViolation carefully to ensure that
all remedial measures are completedby the specifieddeadlines.

Due to the history of this facility, this issue has been referred to the Division ofEnforcement. Your
cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If youhaveanyquestions, pleasecontact me at 606 435-
6022

Sincerely,

Enclosure

KentuckvUnbndiedSDirit.com

E^SiBned by Pspi ;^ers j
FY^therittcjt^ with Approvelt

Paul Rogers,
Environmental Inspector
Division of Water

um/tiaizo Sfvnrr An Eaua! OnDortunitv EmDiovcr M/F/D



Ernie Fletcher LaJuana S. Wilcher
®ovEftNOR 15/ IS Secretary

Mr. Dave Bowling
P. O. Box 230

Hagar HiU, KY 41222

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection

Hazard Regk^jal Office

233 BiRCH Street Ste 1 & 2

Hazard. KY 41701-2179

Phone (606)435-6022
Fax (606) 435-6025

February 14, 2005

Re: Bush Gardens

Routine

KPDES#KY0103853

Dear Mr. Bowling:

A routine inspection was conducted on the wastewater treatment plant serving the above
referenced facility on February 14,2005. As a result of that inspection and a review of the
facility files, the following problems where found which need your attention.

• The facility was not operating at the time of the inspection.

If you have anyquestions concerning the inspection report, pleasecontactthis officeat
(606) 435-6022.

Sincerely

DLP

Enclosures

C Central Office

DenverLee Pigman, Insp^tor HI
Hazard Regional Office
Division of Water

Printed on Recycled Paper
An Equal Opportunfly Employ©r M/F/D



Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Water

W^tewater inspection Rqsort

Ai m: 34976 " AIType: RESIDENCE- Subdivision (nec)
AI Name: Busb Gai'dens Subd
AIAddress:KY1559

City: Sitka, State: Kentucky Zip: 41255
County: Johnson Regional Office: HazardRegional Office
Latitude: 37.888111 Longitude: -82.822194
Site Contact:

Title: Phone #:

InspectionType: WW Routine - Minor Noii-niunicipal Activity #: CIN20030002
Incident IDs:- - _ -

Inspection Start Date: Febi*uar>' 7,2005Time: 12:00 AM End Date: Februaiy 7, 2005 Time: 12:00 AM
Site/Permit ID: KY0103853

Lead DEP Investigator: Lee Pi^iian
Other DEP Investigators:
External Investigators:
Persons Interviewed:

General Comments: The facility was not operating at the time of the inspection.
Overall Compliance Status: Out ofComp- LOW

Investigation Results
SI; AI0034976
SI; GlNSl
Requirement: C/A (2)- Have all r«juired permits obtained from the Division ofWat«- priorto theconsmaction, modification,
oropeiation of the fedli^ . [401 KAR 5:005 Section 1]
Compliance Status; No Violations observed
Comment;
Requirement: R/OC(1)-Is the fiicility beingop«aatediinderthe supervision of a properly certfied operator?. [401 KAR5:010
Section 2(1)]
Compliance Status; NotEvalmUed
Comment; :
^qulrement; 'R/0M (1) - Is the fadlity bdng propCTly operatedand maintainedas.specifi^ in regulation 5:065? Thi?.,include:
(a) properoperation and nrnintenmice of all facilities, systems of treatment and control, andrelated^urtenanc«: which are installed
or us^ by the permitteeto achievecompliancewith pennit conditions;
(b) propo-operationand maintoianrre also include adequatelaboratory controls,and appropriatequalitya^mance procedures;
(c)thisprovision alsorequires theoperation ofback-up or auxiliaiy facilities or similar s^tems which areinstelled by a permitto;
onlywh«i theoperation isnecessary toachieve compHancte withtheconditions of thepermit. [401 KAR5:065S«rtion1(5)]
Compliant Status; Out of Comp-LX)W non-recurrent Adm. or O&M
Comment: The fecility wasnot op«^ng at the timeof die insp«:tion. Thefacility is to be properly mainteined andoperated in
actrordance with pennit conditions. i
Requirement: R/OM (2)- Are diedisinf«nion unit(s) maintained and operat«i properly to allow forcompliance with permit
conditions? . [401 KAR 5:005 Section U(l)]
ComplianceStetus: Outof Comp-lX>W non-recurrent A^. or O&M
Comment: At the time of the inspection no chlorination was being provided.
Requirement: R/DE(1)-Istheeffliiwit causing d^radationofthe waters oftheCommonwealth 401 KAR5:03I Section 2 (1) (a,
b, c, & d). [401 KAR 5:031 Section 2]
Compliant Status: Outof Comp-LOW non-recurrent Adm. or O&M
Comment; Failure to meet permit conditions.



Documentation

• Photos taken
n Documentsobtained from facility
D Samples taken byoutside source
Q Request for Submission ofDocuments

Inspector:

Date: 2/7/05

Received By:
Delivery Method:
Certified Mail Number:

.Title:

n Recordofvisual determination of opacity
Q Samples taken byD£P
Q Regional ofHce instrument readings taken
O Other documentation

,Date:



CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA BOWLING, do hereby verify the contents of the above

Complaint are true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge, information, and
belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

LINDA BOWLING

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF PIKE

Subscribed and sworn to before me by LINDA BOWLING on this 2!^^
day of January, 2016.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: /Z /sJ)F

PUBLIC

I, DAVID BOWLING, do hereby verify the contents of the above Complaint are

true anicdn^t tothe best ofmy knowledge.

DAVID BOWLING

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF PIKE

Subscribed and sworn to before me by DAVID BOWLING on this

day of January, 2016.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: )zJk/I!c

nota^ypuS.ic



Respectfully submitted,

Aaron R. #96155

Member of The Davis Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Bush Gardens Enterprises, LLC

165 Evergreen Lane
Pikevine,KY 41501

Office: 606-432-3641

CeU: 606-899-1259

adavis@thedavisfirmpllc.com



Certificate ofService and Filing

Counsel certifies that an original and one copy ofthe foregoing were
servedand filed by First ClassU.S. Mail, postagepre-paid, to Jeff Derouen,
Executive Director, PublicService Commission, 211 SowerBoulevard, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and accurate copies of the
foregoing were mailedvia First Class U.S. Mail, postagepre-paid, to:

Hon. Andy Beshear, Attorney General

Hon. Angela M. Goad

Hon. Gregory T. Dutton

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

This 2^fdi?iy of January, 2016.

Aaron R. D^vis


